
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 

 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

1.30 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Nick Roberts, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Taylor, Director of Adult Services 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health 

The Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Dr Liz Thomas, NHS England 

Andy Dempsey, Director of Children's Services 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Doggett 

 
Co-opted Members of the Board (non-voting) 

 

Ann Wagner, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Martin Oxley, Torbay Community Development Trust 

Melanie Walker, Devon Partnership NHS Trust 
 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 7 September 2017. 
 

4.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

4(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

4(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

6.   Future Delivery of Primary Care and the Role of Pharmacies  
 To note a briefing from the Chair of Devon’s Local Pharmaceutical 

Committee. 
 

7.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) (Pages 7 - 109) 
 To consider a report that seeks approval of the Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment. 
 



(3) 

8.   Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Work Programme of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

(Pages 110 - 121) 

9.   Improving the health, care and wellbeing of the people of South 
Devon and Torbay through a Local Care Partnerships 

(Pages 122 - 131) 

 To comment upon the discussion document. 
 

10.   2018-20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Torbay (Pages 132 - 183) 
 To consider a report that seeks approval for the publication of the 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

11.   Health Protection Report for Health and Wellbeing Boards of 
Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council 
and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2016-2017 

(Pages 184 - 238) 

 To note the report. 
 

12.   Better Care Fund (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

7 September 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ann Wagner, Nick Roberts, Caroline Taylor, Caroline Dimond, Jonathan Drew, Councillor 
Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Councillor Derek Mills (Chairman), Councillor 

Ian Doggett and Andy Dempsey 
 

 

 
31. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Mills was elected Chairman for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 

(Councillor Mills in the Chair) 
 

32. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Martin Oxley was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 

33. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Martin Oxley, Alison Hernandez, Melanie 
Walker, Mayor Oliver, Liz Thomas and Pat Harris who was represented by 
Jonathan Drew. 
 
Members were also advised that the membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had been amended following Mairead MacAlinden nominating Ann Wagner 
to be her permanent substitution. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 March 2017. 
 

35. Re-procurement of Children's Services  
 
Members noted a report that informed Members of the progress on the 
procurement of Children and Young People’s Services. Simon Tapley, South Devon 
and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group informed Members that the current 
contract expires on 31 April 2018 with a further extension having been put in place 
in order to ensure consistent service provision.  Commissioners had taken the 
opportunity to review the provision of community health and care services and 
during the pre-procurement planning phase is looking at services ranging from 
those that all children and young people come into contact with at some point.  This 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 7 September 2017 
 

 

means that the procurement will include in scope services provided not only by the 
current provider but some services provided by the Council. 
 
Members sought reassurance that feedback would be sought from both clients and 
employees of the current services and that the timeline set out in the submitted 
paper had been confirmed. 
 

36. Adult Services - Better Care Fund  
 
The Board considered a report that set out the schemes to be funded by the Better 
Care Fund.  Whilst sign-off from NHS England is required for the overall schemes, 
Torbay has already begun to use the funding within its control to make a positive 
difference and reduce demand and costs whilst improving the experience for people 
in receipt of care. 
 
Members noted that the outcomes were reported via the Local Account but felt the 
reporting should be more than a once a year and requested a Better Care Fund 
monitoring outcome framework be included to the Board’s work programme. 
 
Resolved by consensus: 
 
i) That the Better Care Fund arrangements as set out in the attached appendix 

be approved; and  
 
ii) that the approach to the Improved Better Care Fund be endorsed. 
 

37. Deep Dive - support for vulnerable adults and families  
 
Members had a detailed discussion on the merits of the Systems Optimisation 
Group which had been set up to provide a co-ordinated, multi-agency approach to 
supporting vulnerable people with complex needs who are at risk of harm to 
themselves or others. 
 

Members expressed frustration that the group was struggling to gain traction and 
that client consultation was perceived to be the next step. It was suggested that any 
past consultation exercises that had been undertaken by various agencies should 
be reviewed first to see to what extent they already identified what the issues were.  
Members felt the group needed to refocus and seek quick success in order to 
ensure that the group provides value for money rather than losing the good will of 
those who attend. 
 
Members further questioned the value of the Health and Wellbeing Board, feeling 
that it too had lost its strategic focus with the Board itself being cha
[...]
tical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

To:  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On:  28 March 2018 

Contact:  Ian Tyson 
Telephone:  01803 207314 
Email:  ian.tyson@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a comprehensive assessment 
of the current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for 
community pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing 
doctors in rural areas (where relevant). The Health and Social Care Act 2012 
transferred the responsibility to develop and update PNAs from Primary Care 
Trusts to Health and Wellbeing Boards (H&WBs) from 1 April 2013. This means 
that Torbay’s H&WB has a legal duty to ensure the production of a PNA for 
Torbay going forward. H&WBs were required to publish their first PNA by 1 April 
2015 and publish a statement of its revised assessment within three years of 
its previous publication or sooner if changes to the need for pharmaceutical 
services are identified which are of significant extent.  

 
The PNA for Torbay 2018-2021 presents a picture of community pharmacy 
need and provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 

 
The PNA consultation ran from 04 December 2017 – 02 February 2018, through 
the Torbay Council consultation team. It was be promoted to a defined group 
of stakeholders only due to the PNA being a technical document to determine 
pharmacy market entry applications to NHSE and not a document that is 
expected to be of interest to the general population. 

 
The PNA steering group for Devon met on 02 February 2018 and reviewed all 
consultation responses across the three Devon H&WB areas. All PNA’s were 
amended accordingly, as applicable. A consultation report is appended to the 
PNA document. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board approve the PNA for publication on 01 April 2018.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2.2 That the Board agree to the publication of the PNA on the Torbay Coun
[...]
 comprehensive assessment of the 

current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for community 

pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in rural areas 

(where relevant). The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility 

to develop and update PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing 

Boards (H&WBs) from 1 April 2013. This means that Torbay’s H&WB has a legal duty 

to ensure the production of a PNA for Torbay going forward. H&WBs are required to 

publish their first PNA by 1 April 2015 and publish a statement of its revised 

assessment within three years of its previous publication or sooner if changes to the 

need for pharmaceutical services are identified which are of significant extent.  

The PNA for Torbay 2018-2021 presents a picture of community pharmacy need and 

provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

This PNA will be used by NHS England to inform:  

 decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by 

community pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay 

 whether new pharmacies or services are needed  

 decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in 

response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services  

 the commissioning of locally Enhanced services from pharmacies  

 

Providers of pharmaceutical services will also use the PNA to inform their 

applications to provide pharmaceutical services by demonstrating that they are able 

to meet a pharmaceutical need as set out in the PNA.  

Torbay’s PNA was developed in partnership with the Devon-wide PNA Steering 

Group on behalf of Torbay’s H&WB. This was to ensure that production of the PNAs 

for Devon, Plymouth and Torbay followed the same process and format but with 

locally relevant information.  

The NHS Regulations 2013 set out the legislative basis for producing and updating 

PNAs, and spec
[...]
d locality on 

a map, 

(ii) publish that map, and 

(iii) make that map available as soon as is practicable to any HWB that 

has all or part of that controlled locality in its area; 

… 

(4) A HWB to which a map is made available under paragraph (2)(a)(iii) must—  

(a) publish that map alongside its pharmaceutical needs assessment map 

(once it has one); or 

Page 90



83 

 

 

(b) include the boundary of the controlled locality (in so far as it is in, or part of 

the boundary of, the HWB’s area) in its pharmaceutical needs assessment 

map (once it has one). 

 

 

  

Page 91



84 

 

 

Appendix 3: Steering Group membership 
Name  Job Title  Organisation  

Dave Bearman Chair Devon, Cornwall and Isles of 

Scilly Pharmacy Local 

Professional 

Network 

Janet Newport Contracts Manager Devon, Cornwall and Isles of 

Scilly Area Team, NHS 

England 

Kirsty Hill Senior Public Health 

Information Analyst, 

Devon County Council 

Sue Taylor Chief Officer Devon Local Pharmaceutical 

Committee 

Robert Nelder Consultant in Public Health 

Intelligence 

Plymouth City Council 

Claire Turbett Advanced Public Health 

Practitioner 

Plymouth City Council 

David Ward Assistant Contract Manager - 

Pharmacy 

NHS England 

Doug Haines Public Health Analyst  Torbay Council  

Ian Tyson Acting Head of Public Health 

Improvement  

Torbay Council 

Karen Acott Executive Partner Wallingbrook Health Group 

(dispensing GP practice 

representative) 

 

We acknowledge the support and contributions from colleagues in Public Health 

England. 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



85 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 4: Equality impact assessment 
 

STAGE 1: What is being assessed and by whom? 

What is being assessed - including 

a brief description of aims and 

objectives? 

The purpose of the pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) is to 

assess and set out how the provision of pharmaceutical services 

can meet the health needs of the population of a Health and 

Wellbeing Boa
[...]
nted twice a year 

 Areas to sponsor – Highlight reports to be presented twice a year with lead organisations being asked 

to identify any blockages within the system.  This will enable the Board to discuss potential solutions 

building on its role to promote integration across the system. 

 Areas of focus – Each partner organisation to identify specific issues of concern for inclusion within 

the Action Plan of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  These issues will then form the basis of 

meetings of the Board, enabling proactive debate, leading to solutions owned by the system. 

Question:  Are these acceptable principles with which to develop both the Action Plan of 

the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Work Programme of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board? 

7.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 

The membership of the Board currently comprises: 

 Chair – Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing 

 Four additional councillors (cross party) 

 Torbay Council – Director of Children Service’s 

 Torbay Council – Director of Adult Social Care 

 Torbay Council – Director of Public Health 

 South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

 NHS England 

 Healthwatch Torbay  

Non-voting co-opted members: 

 South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust  

 Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

 Community Development Trust  

 Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime commissioner 

  A representative of the primary care sector be appointed (if feasible) 

  A representative from Torbay schools  

Nominations to fill these latter two co-options have not yet been received. 

It is recommended that the membership of the Board be expanded to include the chairman of the following 

partnerships/boards: 

 Safer Communities Torbay 

 Torbay Safeguarding Children Board 

 Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Torbay Together 

Page 120



Questions:  Is it agreed that the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board should be 

extended as recommended? 

Page 121



 
 

Improving the health, care and wellbeing of  
the people of South Devon and Torbay through 

 a Local Care Partnership  
 

A discussion document 
 

This paper has been developed to create the opportunity for discussion and 
contribution from local partners and stakeholders as we work together on 
strengthening our partnership on the next step in our health and care 
integration journey.  

The development of a Local Care Partnership for South Devon and Torbay is set 
within the context of an emerging Devon Integrated Care System (ICS). An ICS is 
not the creation of a new organisation, but rather a strengthening of partnership 
working with health and care organisations working more closely together than ever 
before to the benefit of our population. 

The Devon ICS will include a single integrated strategic commissioner; a number of 
local place-based care partnerships – including one for South Devon and Torbay;  a 
mental health care partnership and shared NHS corporate services.  

The NHS Constitution and Local Authority Constitution will remain at the heart at 
everything we do, meaning anyone can receive high-quality NHS care, free at the 
point of access, whenever they need it. People will still see a GP when they need it 
and there will still be hospital care. Social care will continue to operate as it does 
now but integration will mean services are increasingly organised around the needs 
of individuals and not organisational boundaries. 

There is no change to legislation, statute or constitutions. The role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards will remain and options on governance of these strengthened  
integrated arrangements will need to be explored. Similarly, the role of scrutiny 
committees will remain a key function so it is important that Scrutiny members are 
involved in the planning for these integrated arrangements. Overview and Scrutiny 
committees are invited to include Integrated Care System and Local Care 
Partnership governance in their work 
[...]
rengthened partnership system partners will aim to  deliver more than 
current arrangements allow.  

 
 
9  Next steps 

Locally the ambition is that we work and learn together to explore this enhanced 
model of partnership to achieve better outcomes and reduce health inequalities for 
the populations we serve.   We will be a learning partnership.   
 
Partners are asked to comment on this discussion document and agree to take 
part in a partner workshop being arranged by the CCG in early April to flesh 
out the detail. 

 

 

AW 09/03/18 

Page 131



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

2018-20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Torbay 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board On: 28 March 2018 

Contact: Gemma Hobson 
Telephone: 01803 207311 
Email: Gemma.hobson@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To consider the 2018-20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Torbay 

Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) have equal and 
explicit obligations to prepare JSNA, under the governance of the health and 
well-being board 

This is the 6th JSNA to be written for Torbay since 2007. This report highlights 
the key challenges and issues facing the population of Torbay across the life 
course, as well as highlighting areas of spend and opportunity. In addition to 
this report, there is a series of two page profiles highlighting key population 
outcomes across the life course and across different communities. This JSNA 
presents the most acute levels of social challenge within the Torbay 
population so far.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board ratify the publication of the JSNA on the Torbay Council 
website. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The JSNA Narrative for Torbay is attached in the Background Papers. 

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 This is the core JSNA for 2018-20 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 Produced to provide the evidence base for the JHBS 

6. Implications for future
[...]
s a consistency of multi-agency data to support strategies, 

commisioning and needs assessments across Torbay, illustrated in figure 3 below.  

Figure 3: Influences of JSNA 

 

The structure of the JSNA  

This report represents a written JSNA narrative for Torbay. This report highlights the key 

challenges and issues facing the population of Torbay across the life course, as well as 

highlighting areas of spend and opportunity. In addition to this report, there is a series of two page 

profiles highlighting key population outcomes across the life course and across different 

communities. The structure of the JSNA is presented in figure 4 below.  

Figure 5 shows that the written report is supported by a set of profiles for Torbay covering different 

stages of the life course and across the different communities in Torbay. For example, the 

electoral wards in Torbay each have a 2 page summary highlighting key outcomes for those aged 

0 to 4 (starting well). Further details of the life course are presented below.  

Figure 4: Structure of 2018 JSNA Figure 5: Structure of 2018 JSNA 

  

 

JSNA

Influences 
organisational 

priorities

Supports funding bid 
applications

Provides consistent 
intelligence for 

needs assessments / 
strategies

JSNA

POPULATION LEVEL
STRATEGIC OVERVIEW

SPECIFIC NEEDS ASSESSMENTS

DEFINED COHORTS WITHIN THE 
POPULATION

E.g.
Learning Disability

Children looked after

NEEDS ASSESSMENTS

Page 141



 

7 

INTRODUCTION 

The content of the profiles was derived from a multi-agency workshop held in May 2017. The 

workshop was attended with representation and contributions from the following areas; 

Table 1: JSNA contributors 

Citizens Advice Bureau Torbay Public Health 

Commissioners  

Devon and Cornwall 

Constabulary 

Torbay Adult Social Care 

commissioners 

Health Watch Torbay Department for Work and 

Pensions  

Torbay Children’s services 

commissioners 

Torbay Development Agency An Elected Member 

South Devon an
[...]
/uploads/attachment_data/file/615340/hpr1817_ecoli.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/615340/hpr1817_ecoli.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/575626/ESPAUR_Report_2016.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/575626/ESPAUR_Report_2016.pdf
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/615375/hpr1817_klbsll.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/615375/hpr1817_klbsll.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	Appendix 1

	8 Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Work Programme of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	9 Improving the health, care and wellbeing of the people of South Devon and Torbay through a Local Care Partnerships
	10 2018-20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Torbay
	JSNA Appendix 1

	11 Health Protection Report for Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2016-2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

28 March 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ann Wagner, Martin Oxley, Caroline Taylor, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Julien Parrott, 
Councillor Jackie Stockman, Councillor Ian Doggett, Andy Dempsey, Paul Johnson and 

Kevin Dixon 
 

 

 
43. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Stockman was elected Chairwoman for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year.  
 

(Councillor Stockman in the Chair) 
 

44. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Liz Thomas, Pat Harris was represented 
by Kevin Dixon and Nick Roberts was represented by Paul Johnson. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 7 
September 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

46. Urgent items  
 
The Board was informed that the Council, Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust and partners were the winners of the Health and Social Care 
category in the 2018 national Local Government Chronicle Awards.  The award was 
national recognition for the creation of an Integrated Care Organisation. 
 

47. Future Delivery of Primary Care and the Role of Pharmacies  
 
Members received and noted a presentation from David Bearman, Chairman of 
Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee re the role of Pharmacies within the local 
Care services.  David advised Members that at a Sustainable Transformation 
Programme (STP) level there is a desire for a flexible workforce capable of working 
across multiple settings in multidisciplinary teams however in the primary care 
setting the deployment of pharmacists is limited.  There is a material shortage of 
primary care workforce restricting the ability to deliver new models of care.  David 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

 

explained that pharmacies could assist by making pharmacy a key contributor to 
the sustainability of primary care both through direct support in the practice and by 
the redesign of community pharmacy to be a key partner in community service 
provision could remove strain from the system. 
 
David explained that there were areas of work that could be covered in the 
pharmacy element of the model such as repeat authorisation/management, patient 
monitoring, screening, falls prevention, care home support and domiciliary support.  
He concluded by saying that the pharmacist workforce is a substantial asset in the 
community in the short term able to provide some significant additional capacity 
alongside practices.  Pharmacists in practice are a key element in gelling together 
and driving the broader medicines agenda with Primary Care Home presenting an 
excellent next stage vehicle to maximise the potential of integrating community 
pharmacy. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Joint Executives across NHS and LA and the LCP in time to explore 
the following – Anne Wagner and Paul Johnson   
 

ii. Work to explore if pharmacies could work better together 
with the care model and primary care development work  
 

iii. Explore the feasibility of some of the proposals including 
possible an audit of how ready pharmacies are to play 
such a role  
 

2.  Data on the levels of medication which could lead to addiction to be 
made available by geographical areas.  Paul Johnson 

 
3.  That the Chairwoman of the Health and Wellbeing Board write to 

NHS England about the broader issues of pharmacies being part of 
a new care model. 

 
48. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)  

 
The Board considered a report that sought approval for the publication of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  The Acting Head of Public Health 
Improvement informed the Board that the PNA was a comprehensive assessment 
of the current and future pharmaceutical needs of the local population for 
community pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and dispensing doctors in 
rural areas.  The Board were advised that the PNA for Torbay 2018-2021 presents 
a picture of community pharmacy need and provision in Torbay and links to 
Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i) That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be approved; and 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

 

ii) The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be published on the Torbay 
Council website by 1 April 2018. 

 
49. Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Work Programme 

of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Board considered a report that set out the priorities for the health and wellbeing 
system in Torbay. The priorities were considered and discussed as well as how 
these areas would form the work plan of the HWBB and what the level of 
involvement would be according to the following criteria.  

 Focus items – specific issues of concern for inclusion within the Action Plan 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  These issues will then form the 
basis of meetings of the Board, enabling proactive debate, leading to 
solutions owned by the system; 

 Sponsor items – areas where the HWBB would take an enhanced interest. 
Here highlight reports would be presented twice a year with lead 
organisations being asked to identify any blockages within the system. This 
will enable the Board to discuss potential solutions building on its role to 
promote integration across the system; and  

 Watch items – areas where the HWBB has oversight only. Performance 
monitoring reports to be presented twice a year for these areas. 

 
Members discussed and agreed what priorities aligned to which of the above 3 
areas to inform the workplan 
 
The Board were also asked to consider expanding their membership to: 
 

 Safer Communities Torbay 

 Torbay Safeguarding Children Board 

 Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Torbay Together 
 
Actions: 
 

1. That the priorities for the Board be approved; 
 

2. That a Work Programme be developed around the principles of areas to 
watch, areas to sponsor and areas of focus and that an updated JHWS 
would be produced to reflect these areas as in the diagram in the 
briefing paper 
 

3. That the membership be expanded to include; 
 
Safer Communities Torbay; 
Torbay Safeguarding Children Board; 
Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board; 
Torbay Together; 
Devon and Cornwall Police; and 
Executive Head of Community Safety 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

 

4. That the frequency of the Board be increased to quarterly and where 
possible, the Board meetings be hosted at venues other than the Town 
Hall. 
 

5. That the first area of focus would be a deep dive on the drivers of 
vulnerability to include parental wellbeing within families linking to the 
priority – ‘support those who are vulnerable and living complex lives 
and to the priority around early help and addressing outcome 
inequalities in children. 

 
50. Improving the health, care and wellbeing of the people of South Devon and 

Torbay through a Local Care Partnerships  
 
The Board considered a paper that had been developed to create the opportunity 
for discussion and contribution from local partners and stakeholders as we work 
together on strengthening our partnership on the next step in the health and care 
integration journey.  Members were advised that the development of a Local Care 
Partnership for South Devon and Torbay is set within the context of an emerging 
Devon Integrated Care System (ICS).  The ICS is not the creation of a new 
organisation, but rather a strengthening of partnership working with health and care 
organisations working more closely together than ever before to the benefit of our 
population.  Members noted that whilst organisations were already working closely 
together through the Integrated Care Organisation there were other areas of the 
care system which would benefit from a closer working relationship and that a Local 
Care Partnership was definitely an opportunity rather than a threat. 
 

51. 2018-20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Torbay  
 
The Board considered a report that sought approval for the publication of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Members were advised that the JSNA 
highlights the key challenges and issues facing the population of Torbay across the 
life course, as well as highlighting areas of spend and opportunity.  They 
congratulated the Public Health Specialist – Intelligence Officer on the level of data 
contained within the JSNA but suggested that data also needed to be translated 
into a patient’s story. 
 
Actions: 
 
That the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be: 
 

i) Referenced in the Children and Young Peoples Plan and plans around 
sufficiency of placements; and 

 
ii) That the JSNA be published on the Council’s website and shared with 

partners and stakeholders. 
 

52. Health Protection Report for Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County 
Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and the Isles of 
Scilly Councils 2016-2017  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

 

The Board noted the report and raised concerns regarding flu vaccination, in 
particular vaccination of care providers and hospital staff and requested an update 
on the preparations for the forthcoming flu season. 
 
Action 
 
That Flu plans be presented to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

53. Better Care Fund  
 
Any AAThe Director of Adult Services advised Members that the Better Care Fund 
was a term used by central government for money that had been pooled to aid 
integration.  The issue that needs addressing is the demand in the system therefore 
the Better Care Fund will be spent on schemes that will remove demand from the 
system.  The Board were very supportive of the identified schemes and welcomed 
updates on the progress of the projects. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Board agreed to support: 
 

i) A commitment to transformative care learning from the initiatives and 
taking the momentum from successes to date to deliver the Triple Aim 
and deliver the goals of the Five Year Forward View; 

 
ii) The recognition of the pace of change required with the demographic 

workforce and care demand drivers being faced; and 
 

iii) In principle the proposals made in Appendix 1 of the attached report, 
for them to be taken through due governance, to deliver a 
transformation in Torbay’s care provision for the wellbeing of the 
population including those working and caring within it. 

 
54. Any Other Business  

 
1. It was suggested that the venue for the HWBB moves out into the community 

and in different partner or community venues; 
 

2. That the board considers a story from the community to set the scene at Board 
meetings; and  
 

3. That the ICS Outcome framework comes to a future HWBB. 
 


